Bill No. 35 of 1965

PUBLISHED 23RD OCTOBER, 1965

Bill No. 35 of 1965.

PILGRIM HOLINESS CHURCH (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1965

Arrangement of Sections.

Section

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Amendment of Chapter 224.
- 3. Consequential changes.
- 4. Saving the rights of Her Majesty.

A BILL

Intituled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE PILGRIM HOLINESS CHURCH ORDINANCE.

Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana :- A.D. 1965.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Pilgrim Holiness short title. Church (Amendment) Ordinance, 1965 and shall be construed and read as one with the Pilgrim Holiness Church Ordinance, hereinafter cap. 224. referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

2. The Principal Ordinance is hereby amended by the sub-Amendment of stitution of the words "Secretary of World Missions" for the words "Chapter 224." "General Missionary Superintendent" wherever they occur.

3. Any reference to the General Missionary Superintendent Consequential in any other enactment, instrument or document of any kind shall be changes. construed as a reference to the Secretary of World Missions.

4. Nothing in this Ordinance shall be deemed to affect any Saving the right of Her Majesty the Queen, Her Heirs and Successors, or of any Her Majesty. body politic or coporate or of any other person or persons except such as are mentioned in this Ordinance and those claiming by, from, through or under them.

OBJECTS AND REASONS

Under the provisions of the Pilgrim Holiness Church Ordinance, Chapter 224, the General Missionary Superintendent of the General Board of Foreign Missions of the Pilgrim Holiness Church Corporation is deemed to be in British Guiana a body corporate known as the Pilgrim Holiness Church. It has been decided by the General Conference of the Pilgrim Holiness Church Corporation that the name of the Secretary of World Missions should be substituted for that of the General Missionary Superintendent and this Bill seeks to provide for this.

(Bill No. 35/1965).